City of Naperville Napenill. IL 60540
.‘-.Av\i..
Naperville
Legislation Details (With Text)
File #: 23-0676 Version: 1
Type: Change Order & Work Order  Status: Passed
File created: 5/31/2023 In control: City Council
On agenda: 6/20/2023 Final action: 6/20/2023
Title: Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-180, Southwest Wastewater Pump Station
Rehabilitation for an additional 120 days
Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result
6/20/2023 1 City Council approved Pass

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Contract 22-180, Southwest Wastewater Pump Station
Rehabilitation for an additional 120 days

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:

On September 6, 2022, the City Council approved Bid 22-180, Southwest Wastewater Pump Station,
to Integral Construction, Inc for an amount not to exceed $1,322,000, plus a 3% contingency. The
work includes replacing the existing three submersible pumps, pump variable frequency drives
(VFDs), and piping. The project also includes installing two new mixers, mixer VFDs, upgrading the
existing SCADA, and installation of associated conduits and wires. The original contract completion
date was July 1, 2023.

DISCUSSION:

As a result of an unforeseen delay in the supply chain for the VFD deliveries, the contractor has
submitted a request for a time extension of 90 days. Consequently, the revised project completion
date will be October 29, 2023. This change order is necessary to provide the contractor with sufficient
time to acquire the necessary VFDs, complete the installation and testing, and allow for the City’s
final acceptance.

FISCAL IMPACT:

City of Naperville Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/31/2024

powered by Legistar™



http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 23-0676, Version: 1

CIP: WW054 - Southwest Wastewater Pump Station

Rehabilitation of the Southwest Wastewater pump station is expensed to the account number listed
below. A total of $1,332,000 is included in the Water Capital fund, of which $571,836 has been
expended to date. The requested change order to extend the completion date is accommodated

within the budget.

lAccount Number

Fund Description

Total Budget Amount

41252000-551502

\Water Capital Fund

$39,813,900

City of Naperville

Page 2 of 2

Printed on 7/31/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

